





FY2014 BUDGET RESOLUTION NO: 2013-
ATTACHMENT A

CITY OF TIFTON
FISCAL YEAR 2014
JULY1,2013 -JUNE30,2014

REVENUES:
GENERAL & SPECIAL FUNDS:
GENERAL FUND $ 12,453,686
HOTEL/ MOTEL TAX FUND 682,700
GRANT FUNDS 374,263
SPLOST 4 FUND 2,400,000
SPLOST 5 FUND 2,925,000
TIFT THEATRE FUND 235,797
PENSION TRUST FUND 2,164,000
General & Speciat Funds Sulstotak: $ 21,235,446
ENTERPRISEFUNDS:
WATER FUND $ 4,173,082
SEWER FUND 3,747,438
GAS FUND 4,298.270
SWCDFUND 3,723,404
Enterprise Funds Subtatal: h 15,942,194
TOTAL REVENUES 8 37,177,640
EXPENDITURES:
GENERAL & SPECIAL FUNDS:
GENERAL FUND $ 12,453,686
HOTEL/ MOTEL TAX FUND 682,700
GRANT FUND 374,263
SPLOST 4 FUND 2,400,000
SPLOST 5 FUND 2,925,000
TIFT THEATRE FUND 235,797
PENSION TRUST FUND 2,164,000
General & Special Funds Subtotal: $ 21,235,446
ENTERPRISE FUNDS:
WATER FUND $ 4,173,082
SEWER FUND 3,747,438
GAS FUND 4,298,270
SWCD FUND 3,723,404
Enterprise Funds Subtotal: 5 15,942,194
TOTAL EXPENDITURES k3 37,177,640
SERVICEFUND 8 2,875,632

Service Fund Budget of $2,875,632 is allocated to all departments.






STATE OF GEORGIA
COUNTY OF TIFT
CITY OF TIFTON

RESOLUTION NO. 2013-_34

BUDGET ADOPTION AND APPROPRIATIONS ACT
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013-2014

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TIFTON, GEORGIA, TO
ADOPT BUDGETS FOR EACH FUND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2013,
AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2014, TO MAKE AND PROVIDE APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE
OPERATIONS OF CITY GOVERNMENT AND ITS FUNDS, DEPARTMENTS, BOARDS,
COUNCIL, AND AGENCIES AND FOR OTHER MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENTAL
ACTIVITIES, PROJECTS AND UNDERTAKINGS AUTHORIZED BY LAW; TO PROVIDE
FOR THE CONTROL AND ADMINISTRATION OF FUNDS; TO PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE
DATE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, a proposed budget for cach of the various funds of the city has been
presented to the Mayor and City Council; and

WHEREAS, appropriate advettised public hearings have been held on the proposed
budgets, as required by law and regulations; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the City council have reviewed the proposed budget; and

WHEREAS, each of the funds has a balanced budget, such that anticipated funding
sources equal or exceed proposed expenditures: and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City council intend to adopt an annual budget for the fiscal
year 2013-2014:

NOW, THEREFORE, the Mayor and City council of the City of Tifton, pursuant to their
authority, do hereby adopt the following:



.

Adoption of Budgets

The City of Tifton, Georgia, hereby adopts a budget for the Fiscal Year 2014, said budget
described below and shown on Attachment “A” for each of the fund of the City of Tifton,
Georgia:

(a)  General Fund § 12,453,686
(b  Hotel-Motel Fund 682,700
{¢)  Grant Funds 374,263
{d) SPLOST Funds 5,325,000
{e)  Tift Theatre 235,797
(f)  Pension Trust Fund 2,164,000
(g)  Water Fund 4,173,082
(h)  Sewer Fund 3,747,438
()  GasFund 4,298,270
(i)  Solid Waste Coll. & Disp. Fund 3,723,404

TOTAL FY 2014 BUDGET $ 37,177,640

)

Approval of Appropriations

Except to the extent otherwise provided herein and subject to the provisions hereof, the
amounts of money provided for in said fund budgets are hereby appropriated for Fiscal
Year 2013-2014 in accordance with the provisions of said budgets from funds of the
Federal Government, from funds of State Government and from funds of the City of Tifton.

— I -

Designation of Budeget Officer

For purposes of this resolution and the provisions of Chapter 81 of Title 36 of the Official
Code of Georgia, the City Manager of the City of Tifton is hereby designated as the
“Budget Officer” as such term is utilized in said chapter and is hereby authorized and
directed to implement the provisions hereof and of said budgets and to perform the duties
of the Budget Officer under the provisions of said chapter with the assistance of the
Finance Director.



-1V -

Increase or Decrease of Appropriations

Any increase or decrease in the total appropriation for any fund budget; the establishment
of new capital projects; or establishment of new grant projects, whether accomplished
through a change in anticipated revenues in such fund or through a transfer of
appropriations among funds, shall require the approval of the City Council in the form of
an amendment to such budget and supplemental appropriation therefore.

SV

Millage rate

A millage rate of 9.759 mills is hereby established as part of the approved budget based on
the estimated digest of the City of Tifton. This millage rate may be adjusted at a future
date based on receipt of a certified digest.

—VI-

Transfers Between Funds

Transfers of appropriations between fund budgets shall require the approval of the City
Council.

—VII -

Transfers Within Funds

Transfers of appropriations in any departmental budget between the various accounts
within such fund budget may be made upon approval thereof by the City Manager without
approval of the City Council; provided that transfers of appropriations within a fund budget
which increase the salary appropriation, thereof shall require the approval of the City
Council.

Transfers Within Departments

Transfers of appropriations in any departmental budget between the various operating
accounts within such department budget, except salary, benefits, debt and capital accounts
may be made upon approval thereof by the Department Director up to $2,500 without
approval by the City Council, City manager, or Finance Director; provided that transfers of
appropriations within a departmental budget will not increase or decrease the overall
departmental budget. However, Finance Department will perform a random audit of
budget adjustments either monthly or quarterly and report to the City Manager.




— VIII -

Capitalization Threshold

Not withstanding the appropriation of funds pursuant hereto, and in compliance with
GASB 34 (Governmental Accounting Standards Board) requirements, requiring all local
government to set a threshold for equipment and infrastructures, no expenditure of any
amount in excess of what is noted below for capital outlay and infrastructure items, in any
departmental budget, shall be made without the specific approval of the City Council as
follows:

Equipment $ 10,000.00
Public Utilities $ 20,000.00
Land & Buildings $100,000.00

Roads, Bridges & Drainage System  $250,000.00

11X -

Expenditures Authorized

Except for capital outlay items as herein limited and except as otherwise directed by the
City Council from time to time and except to the extent otherwise herein provided, the
expenditure of amounts appropriated hereunder are hereby authorized in accordance with
the provisions of such budgets subject to the prior approval thereof by the City Manager,
subject to the provisions hereof, subject to the provisions of applicable law, and subject to
applicable ordinances and resolutions of the City of Tifton.

X

Expenditures Limited to Budget

Without approval of the City Council in the form of an amendment to fund budgets and
supplemental appropriation thereof, expenditures on any fund budget shall not exceed the
total budgeted amount thereof.

~ X[~

Continuation of State and Federal Programs

No appropriation of any City Funds authorized hereunder shall be used to continue any
program currently funded entirely with Federal Funds, entirely with State Funds, or entirely
with Federal and State Funds without prior approval of the City Council.



- XII-

Limitation on Transfers

Without approval of the City Council, no funds shall be transferred between Fund Budgets
or between the various accounts within any Fund Budget for use in initiating or
commencing any new program, department, activity or purpose not currently having an
appropriation of City Funds or which would require operating funds or capital outlay funds
beyond Fiscal Year 2013-2014,

— XII -

The effective date of this resolution shall be July 1, 2013. Adopted by the City Council of
the City of Tifton at a regular meeting held on June 28, 2013,

J.G. “JAMIE” CATER, JR.
CITY MAYOR

ATTEST:

RONA MARTIN, CITY CLLERK







FY2014 DEPARTMENT FINANCIAL SUMMARY
(100) GENERAL FUND REVENUE

FY2012 FY2013 FY20i4 FY2014

AUDITED REVISED ADOPTED CHANGE

ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET FROM 2013
SQURCES OF REVENUES
AD YALOREM TAXES 2,293,570 2,354,519 3,461,656 1,107,137
FRANCHISE TAX 1,250,993 1,217,000 1,225,000 8,000
LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX 2,886,689 2,900,000 2,850,000 {50,000)
BEVERAGE SALES AND USE TAX 417,569 458,000 384,000 (74,000
GENERAL BUSINESS TAXES/LICENSES & PERMIT 504,620 936,275 948,500 12,225
INSURANCE PREMIUM TAX 766,584 811,000 815,000 4,000
LICENSES AND PERMITS -
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 313,789 702,625 104,277 (598,348}
CHARGES FOR SERVICES 1,312,931 1,430,872 1,471,341 40,469
FINES AND FORFEITURES 979,058 788,695 792,000 3,305
INVESTMENT INCOME 6,245 2,000 3,000 §,000
CONTRIBUTIONS/DONATIONS-PRIVATE SOURCE 7,705 2,800 5,000 2,200
RDC ROAD PROJECT(ABAC) 175,000 {175,000)
MISCELLANEOQUS REVENUE 90,131 33,500 26,500 (7,000}
BANDWITH/CONNECTIVITY 349,998 350,000 367,412 17,412
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 124,868 250,000 - {250,000}
TOTAL REVENUES 11,705,050 12,412,286 12,453,686 41,400

DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION:

This department is administered by Finance. The General Fund is the major fund of the City of Tillon.
The department accounts for all financial resources generated from such sources as property taxes, sales taxes,

husiness licenses & permits, insurance taxes, and other inter-governmental sources.

RECOMMENDED CHANGES:

1. Tax revenues reflect a 3 mill increase based on preliminary tax digest of 5/24/2013 1,038,656

2. Prior years and other taxes 63,481

3. Reflects decrease in intergovernmental revenne--LMIG Project (600,000}
4. Decrease use of Fund Balance (250,000)
5, Other revenue increase/decrease 91,737)
6. Decrease in Local Option Sales Tax (50,000}
7. Decreace in Beverage Sales and Usc tax (74,0000

TOTAL CHANGE 41,400

TIFTON...

The beiendly City






















































TIFTON

s Frignaly Ciiy

RECOMMENDED CHANGES:

& Various operating line items decreased by $51,200

o [Increased retivement based on revised caleulations per percent of actuarial total liability
¢ GA Fireman Pension rate increased from $15.00 to $25.00 per employee

e Restore line item for Personal Proteetive Eq./Supplies ($12,000) from regular operating

supplies Turnout Gear, ctc.

® The schiedule of negotiation & coordiation of Budget approved with Tift County
did not allow for the 50% contribution at this time. This was primarily due to the
alloeation for the UGA Reclassification and compensation study and the unfreezing

of the 2008 contributed Retivement plan,












RECOMMENDED CHANGES:
¢ Major variance due fo removal of RDC Capital project projected to be completed in FY2013
¢ Net Salary decrease and overtime increase due to vacant positions and moving one

employee (Howell } at 50% to the Cemetery Department

Payroll expenses also decreased

¢ Retirement - decrease based on revised calculations (percent of actuarial total liability)

e Street Repairs & Maintenance inerease due to sidewalk, curb and gutter repairs
accumulated over a  period of time (example: Patching unsafe arcas at Peterson Apts. on
Timmons Drive)

¢ Christmas decoration supplies increased back to the original plans to install electrical

boxes for motion lights

¢ Small Equipment - Increase mower replacement every bwo years due to

lieavy use; other items are duc to age, mechanical issues, and savings by eliminating

outside contractors

® Netincrease in Debt Service due to reduction of prior financing and the proposed new

financing for ¥ year on approved capital projects

FY2014 BUDGET
STREET UNI'T# 547-09 EXMARK MOWER
STREET UNIT# 553-09 EXMARK MOWER
PARKS UNIT# 999 EXMARK MOWER
STREET PLATE TAMP (REPLACEMEMENT)
STREET WACKER PACKER(REPLACEMENT
STREET CHOP SAW WALK BEHIND WALK BEHIND
STREET CONCRETE GRINDER LARGE BRINDER
STREET GENERATOR GENERATOR
TRAFFIC WALK BEHIND PAINT MACHINE WALK BEHIND

PUBLIC WORKS - SMALL EQUIPMENT REQUESTS

TOTAL

7,400
7,400
7,400
2,350
2,999
2,295
3,299
1,500
9,999

44,642








































(250) & (340) GRANT FUND
FEDERAL AND STATE GRANTS AWARBDED

2010 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG)

Award: S 500,000

2011 COMMUNITY HOME INVESTMENT PROGRAM

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS COMMUNITY DEVELOTMENT BLOCK GRANT

Award: $ 295,800

2012 EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT PROGRAM

Award: s 26,762

2012 HISTORIC MYON HOTEL PRESERVATION PLAN PHASE U

Award: S 20,000

2013 BULLETFROOF VEST GRANT

Award: s 9,375

2012 FEMA ASSISTANCE TO FIREFIGHTERS GRANT

Award: S 420,120

2014 GMA SAFETY & LIABILITY GRANT

Award: s 6,000

2014 ARRA EDWARD BYRNE n\lEM()RIA!,—JAGI[NTO,\'ILY’ ER GRANT

Award: s 9,000

2 Ao
The Friendly Clt









FY2014 DEPARTMENT FINANCIAL SUMMARY
(250) MULTIPLE GRANT FUND

[T TO.-

2014
2012 2013 Adopfed
Actual Budget Budget  Variance
PROGRAM/FUND SOURCES:

250.3223.331110,00.G7002 2011 BULLETPROOF VEST GRANT 3,880 - - -
250.3223.331110.00.GBY14 2014 BULLETPROOF VEST GRANT - - %375 9,375
250.3223.331110.01,G4764 2012 DOJ EDWARD BYRNE MEM JUST AST GRANT - - 26,762 26,762
250.3223.331110.01,G1265 2009 DOJ EDWARD BYRNE MEM JUST AST GRNT 21,201 - - -
250.3223.331110.01.G1662 20i0 DOJ EDWARD BYRNE MEM JUST AST GRANT 13,592 22,032 - (22,032)
250.3223.331(10.01.G2865 201 DOJ EDWARD BYRNE MEM JUST AST GRANT - 29,954 - (29,954)
250.3223.331110.01.G7002 GRANT LOCAL MATCH 2011 BP VEST 3,880 - - -
250.3223.331150.08,G0911 2009 DOJ EDWARD BYRNE GRANT W/E-911 60,881 15,006 - (15,006)
250.3223.334110.00,GGS14 2014 GAMA SAFETY GRANT - - 6,000 6,000
250.3223.334110.00.GTX 14 2014 INTOXILYZER 9000 GRANT - - 9,000 9,000
250.3223.391001.00.00000 LOCAL MATCH-T/R FROM GENERAL FD - - 25,000 25,000
250.3500.331111.01.GFEM1 2012 FEMA GRANT REVENUE - 420,120 - (420,120)
250.3500.336001.00.GFEMI LOCAL MATCH/OTHER T/R FROM THT COUNTY - 23,340 - (23,340)
250.3500.391001.00,GFEM1 LOCAL MATCH-T/R FROM GENERAL FD - 23,340 - (23,340)
250.7310.334110.06,G0825 CITIP - 2011 REVENUE DRAWS 113,499 147,895 126,301 (21,594}
250.7310.334110.06.G2952 CHIP - 2007 REVENUE DRAWS - - - -
250.7310.334110.06.G6029 CIHIP - 2009 REVENUE DRAWS 43,000 - - -
250.7310.361000.00,G0019 INTEREST - o - (im
250.7450.371000.00,GIKAB 2011 KEEP GEORGIA BEAUTIFUL CLPP 987 512 - (512)
250.7450.371000.00.GIVAP 2011 WAL-MART FOUND VAP/KTR - 500 - (500)
250,7550.331150,07.G0806 2010 DOE/GEFA EECBG FOR DDA 89,947 - - -
250.7550.331150.08.GII11 LOCAL MATCH DNR/HPD SIGN-MYON PRESY 6,939 - - -
250,7550.331150.09.GHP1T DNR/HPD - DDA 2011 SIGNAGE&MYON PRESERVA 10,408 6,600 - {6,600}
250.7550.331150.09,GHPI2 DNR/HPD - DDA -2012 MYON PRESERY PHASE 2 - 20,000 - {20,000)
TOTAL REVENUES 368,214 709,309 202,438 (506,871)














































HTTOB-

FY2014 DEPARTMENT FINANCIAL SUMMARY
{505) WATER FUND

Recomniend Changes
® Revenue for water sales is down by (8§277,384) due to it being a wet year

e Transfer Custonier Service from Water fund {4902) to Service Fund (1590} in order to allocate
and report correctly - Revenues and Expenditurcs (5801 thousand)

Added ESG proposal for operation and maintenance of Collection & Distribution {44£0),

Adjusted Collection & Distribution (4410) to account for the proposed ESG contact (two months of expenditures

for the proposed line items to be transferred to ESG; and a full year for the remaining line items that will stay with the City).

Capital Equipment expense of $243,000 offset by proposed fnancing from GMA of same amount for the following:

e Replacement of 3 trucks (totaling $75,000)
o Mini Excavator (566,000)

¢ Repiacement of Dump Truck (880,000)

o Centricipal Pumps (822,000}

Debt service to cover GMA loan for 1/2 of year §50,000-Interest Expense $10,000

Capital Equipment expense of $386,838 from operating revenues to cover Contract awarded for Water System

Improventent Prohect (Repl, Of 2" water lines) on 4/18/2013 widening projeet - Carpenter Road

Use of funds carried forward to cover a porfion of the contract for System Improvements approved in FY2013 to be expensed

in FY2014

Decrease in Health insuerance expenses

Decrease in Retirement expense due to calculation per percent of actuarial total liability

Overall recommendation reflects a $421,913 decrease from FY2013




TITTOM.-

FY2014 DEPARTMENT FINANCIAL SUMMARY

(505) WATER FUND
FY2012 Fy2013 FY2014 CHANGE
AUDITED REVISED ADOPTED  FROM
ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET FY2013
PROGRAM/FUND SOURCES:
CHARGES FOR SERYICES 4,190,111 4,512,495 3,470,000 (1,042,495)
MISCELLANEQUS REVENUE 43,008 2,500 2,500 -
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 522,362 80,000 700,582 620,582
TOTAL REVENUES 4,755,481 4,594,995 4,173,082 {42£,913)
DEPARTMENT BUDGET SUMMARY:
PERSONNEL AND BDENEFITS 1,693,143
Utilities Department 654,673 - (654,673)
Operating Department 1,035,360 - {1,035,300)
OPERATIONS 2,570,447
Utilitics Department 148,615 356,376 207,761
Operating Department 1,479,936 1,306,274 (173,662)
Wells 567,212 316,240 {250,972)
ESG Operations 421,050 1,604,733 1,183,683
DEDT SERYICE 40,533 93,471 52,938
CAPITAL OUTLAY 247,616 495,988 248,372
CONTINGENCY
TOTAL EXPENSES 4,263,590 4,594,995 4,173,082 (421,913}
BALANCE OF THE FUND 491,891 - -
APPROVED & BUDGETED POSITIONS
FULL TIME M 33 0 -33
PART TIME 1.5 0

DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION:

This division ensures that sale and pleasant drinking water is delivered to everyone's tap. Also, adequate amouats of

water and pressure must be available during tinres of emergency, such as a fire
































































FY2014 DEPARTMENT FINANCIAL SUMMARY

(600) SERVICE FUND- FUND TOTAL

PROGRAM/FUND SOURCES:

CHARGES FOR SERYICES & FACILITIES
TOTAL REVENUES

DEPARTMENT BUDGET SUMMARY:

MANAGEMENT

FINANCE

MGT. INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
HUMAN RESOURCES

CUSTOMER SERYICE

BUILDING MAINTENANCE

SHOP

TOTAL BUDGET

TOTAL FUNDS

TITTOR, -

FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 CHANGE
AUDITED REVISED ADOPTED FROM
ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET FY2013

2,022,474 2,100,455 2,875,632 775,177
2,022,474 2,100,455 2,875,632 775,177
305,238 333,800 268,052 {65,708)
520,420 544,555 664,509 120,014
328,340 278479 321,314 42,835
272,992 205,307 238,662 {26,645)
758,516 758,516
236,545 335,419 240,350 (95,063)
358,939 342,895 384,123 41,228
2,022,474 2,100,455 2,875,032 775,177







FY2014 DEPARTMENT FINANCIAL SUMMARY

{515) GAS FUND

iy

FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 FY2014
AUDITED REVISED ADOPTED CHANGE
ACTUAL  BUDGET  BUDGET  FROM FY2013
PROGRAMN/FUND SOURCES:
CHARGES FOR SERVICES 3,233,747 3233425 3,776,100 542,675
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 234,893 26,973 21,000 (5,973)
OTHER INCOME 225,000 160,500 (64,500)
CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL 52,500 52,500 .
USE OF EQUITY UNRESERVED 44,000 288,170 244,170
TOTAL REVENUES 3,468,640 3,581,898 4,298,270 716,372
DEPARTMENT BUDGET SUMMARY:
PERSONNEL AND BENEFITS 424,171 374,016 496,218 122,202
OPERATIONS 2876913 3,085747 3,312,008 226,351
DEBT SERVICE 71,135 169,954 98,819
CAPITAL OUTLAY 51,000 200,000 149,000
DEPRECIATION-CAP. REPLA. 120,000 120,000
TOTAL EXPENSES 3,301,084 3,581,898  4,208270 716,372
BALANCE QF THE, EUND 167,556 - - -
APPROVED & BUDGETED FOSITIONS
FULL TIME 7 7 6 1
PART TIME 1 1 2 1

DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION:;

This division operates and maintains the City of Tifton's Natural Gas System by delivering natural gas te all eurrent and future

customers. The Gas Fund keeps safety as the top priority and meets all requirements as requived by the Georgia Public Service

Commission.

oy iy

TON..




5

ON..

The Fricrorty mify

Recommended Changes
e Increase in projected Gas Sales by $342 thousand based on historical frend
¢ Increase in retirement based on revised caleulations per percent of actuarial total liability
& Decrease in Legal cost and cost of gas based on historical trend

© Added debt service principal and interest for Westside Gas Line - offset by eapitaf contribution
Capital Projects included in recommendation totaling $200,000 (funded from Capital Replacement reserves):
o Replacement of three (3) Trucks

e Replacement of a Trencher

Gverall recommendation reflects an increase $7£6,372 from FY2013 primavily due to capital projects and cost of Gas,











































ITTON..

FUND 544: SOLID WASTE COLLECTION & DISP

DEPT 4520-CURBSIDE

DEPT 4521-DUMPSTER
FY2013 FY2014
FY2012 REVISED ADOPTED
ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET VARIANCE

Expenditures 4520 Curbside

Personnel & Benefits 572,462 545,266 289,072 (256,194)
Operations 1,136,704 1,118,354 537,228 (581,126)
Debt Service - - - -
Capital Qutlay 32,608 30,000 7,451 (22,549}

Expenditures 4521 Dumpster
Personnel & Benefits 115,185 124,576 70,369 (54,207)
QOperations 839,558 853,505 X74.984 (478,521)

Debt Service - - - -

Capital Qutlay - 278,000 20,500 {257,500}
‘FOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,696,517 2,949,701 1,299,604 (1,650,097)

FUNDING APPROPRIATIONS:
CHARGES FOR SERVICES 2,696,517 2,949,701 1,299,604 {1,650,097)

APPROVED & BUDGETED POSITIONS

CURBSIDE FULL TIME 13 15 12 -3
DUMPSTER FULL TIME 3 3 3 0

DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION:

‘The Sanitation Department provides once a week curbside collection of residential garbage and yard trash
inside the City of Tiltor and once a weck eurbside collection of residential garbage in the uniucorporated
areas of tilt County. The department provides regularly scheduled comnmercial dumpster service both

inside and outside the City. Solid waste is delivered to the Tilton-Tilt County Landfill and the Inert Landfill.












TITTON..

FUND 544: SOLID WASTE COLLECFION & DISP

DEPT 4530: LANDFILL
DEPT-4531 LANDFILL ROLL OFF

FY2013 FY2014
FY2012 REVISED  ADOPTED
ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET VARIANCE

Expenditures 4530-Land[iil

Personnel & Benefits 208,694 250,639 274,772 24,133
(perations 595,554 715,520 769,000 53,4580
Debt Service - - - -
Capital Qutlay 332,946 701,200 992,500 291,300

Expenditures-4531 Land[i# Roii off

Personnel & Benefits 81,638 88,192 31,878 (50,314)
QOperations 50,258 94,975 ’ 45,900 (49,075)
Drelt Service - - - -

Capital Outlay - - - -

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,325,090 1,850,526 2,114,050 263,524

FUNDING APPROPRIATIONS:
CHARGES FOR SERYICES 1,329,090 1,850,526 2,114,050 263,524

APPROYED & BUDGETED POSITIONS

LANDFILL FULL TIME 6 6 s -1
LANDFILL ROLL OFF FULL TIME 1 3 1 -2
LANDFILL TEMPORARY 2 H

DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION:

The Laudfill depariment provides for the disposat of municipal solid waste(MSW) in a state-of-the-art facility
complying witi: all local, state, and federal regulations for all of Tift county. The department provides an inert
land(itt facility where wood waste is processed into mufch and given away to the citizens af no charge. Also
concrete, asphalt, and similar materials are processed iuto erusher run to be used by the City and County

road maintenance departments. The land Gl provides for the collection of waste produced by indnstrial

and large commereial waste generators througl: a roll-off container service operated countywide.













FUND 544: SOLID WASTE COLLECTION & DISP

DEPT 4540: RECYCLING COLLECTION
DEPT 4550 RECYCLING PLANT

Expenditures-Recycling Collection
Personnel & Benefits
Operations
Debt Service

Capital Qutlay
Expenditures-Recycling Plant

Personnel & Benelits

Operations

Debt Service

Capital Outlay

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

FUNDING APPROPRIATIONS:

CHARGES FOR SERVICES

TOTAL FUNDS

APPROVED & BUDGETED POSITIONS

RECYCLING COLLECTION
RECYCLENG PLANT

TITTOM.-

FY2013 FY2014
FY2012 REVISED  ADOPTED

ACTUAL  BUDGET BUDGET  VARIANCE
35,291 95,420 11,775 {77,645)
79,551 86,933 41,700 (45,233
84,512 76,337 42,530 (33,807)
28,594 33,106 11,500 (21,606)
227,948 291,796 113,505 (178,291}
227,948 291,796 113,508 (178,291)
227,948 291,796 113,508 (178,291
3 1 2

2 2 -
















FY2014 DEPARTMENT FINANCIAL SUMMARY

(600) SERVICE FUND- FUND TOTAL

PROGRAM/FUND SQURCES:

CHARGES FOR SERVICES & FACILITIES
TOTAL REVENUES

DEPARTMENT BUDGET SUMMARY:

MANAGEMENT

FINANCE

MGT. INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
HUMAN RESOURCES

CUSTOMER SERVICE

BUILDING MAINTENANCE

SHOP

TOTAL BUDGET

TOTAL FUNDS

TIFTON.

FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 CHANGE
AUDITED  REVISED  ADOPTED  FROM
ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET  FY2013

2,002,474 2,100,455 2,875,632 775,177
2,022,474 2,100,455 2,875,632 775,177
305,238 333,800 268,092 (65,708)
520,420 544,558 664,569 120,011
328,340 278,479 321,314 42,835
272,992 265,307 238,662 (26,645)
758,516 758,516

236,545 335,419 240,356 (95,063)
358,939 342,895 384,123 41,228
2,022,414 2,100,458 2,875,632 775,174
- @) . 3





















































































CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
FY2014 CAPITAL BUDGET AND 5-YEAR PLAN

PRIOR FUTURE TOTAL

EXPENDITURE YEARS FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 kY2017 FY2018 YEARS PROJECT
ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT 124,000 961,901 1,922,599 3,008,500
FIRE DEPARTMENT 500,000 272,000 772,000
GAS DEPARTMENT 200,000 200,000
MIS DEPARTMENT 150,000 65,000 135,000 370,000 20,000 740,000
POLICE DEPARTMENT 231,583 303,800 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 935,383
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 1,254,952 1,579,391 2434771 2,137,160 848,700 59,725 8,314,699
SEWER DEPARTMENT 503,175 1,097,358 1,600,533
SWCD DEPARTMENT 393,500 393,500
TIFT THEATRE 94,000 94,000
WATER DEPARTMENT 3,928,085 825,838 10,000 4,767,923
BUILDING MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT 49,500 49,50(!

5,810,212 6,037,571 5,057,670 2,372,160 1,318,700 179,725 100,000 20,876,038

FY 2014 CAPITAL BUDGET 6,037,571

5-YEARPLAN

9,028,255






CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

FY2014 BUDGET

PROJECT NUMBER: PROJECT LOCATION
PROVECT NAME: Harrison Walker Complex
PROJECT STATUS
ESTIMATED START DATE:
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE:
MANAGING DEPARTMENT: City Manager
PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION
ESTIMATED ANNUAL OPERATING COST:
REVENUS CATEGORY PRIOR FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 Fr2o17 FY2018 FUTURE TOTAL
YEARS YEARS PROJECT
GRANTS $0 50
SPECIFIC FUND {WTR, SWR, SW(D} $0 $0
SPLOST IV $100,000 $0 50 $100,000
SPLOST V $0 $0
USER / IMPACT FEES 50 s
CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION (State, Federal) $0 $0
PRIVATE CONTRIBUTION $0 $0
GMA LEASEFQOL $0 $0
{BALANCE FORWASD 50 %0
$0 50
TOTAL 50 $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100,000
EXPENDITURE CATEGORY
JLEGAL $0 $0
ARCHITECT/ENGINEERING 50 50
SOFTWARE LEASES $0 50
CONSTRUCTION $100,000 $0 50 $0 $100,000
FURNISHINGS & EQUIPMENT $0 $0
ADMINSTRATIVE 50 50
50 $0
50 50
| TOTAL 50 $100,000 $0 50 $0 $0 s $100,000
BALANCE 50 50 50 50 $0 50 50 50




FY2014 BUDGET
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

PROJECT NUMBER:
PROJECT NAME: Myon Renovation Project Phase

PROJECT LOCATION

PROJECT STATUS

ESTIMATED START DATE: 2012

ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE: Sep-14
[MANAGING DEPARTMENT: CITY MANAGER

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION

Renovations to make building structurally sound and to
upgrade mechanical and electrical systems to bring the
building to current code. Some cosmetic upgrades will be
made in the reconstruction process. The Myon is an
integral part of business and tourism in downtown Tifton
and a landmark historical building for South Georgia.

ESTIMATED ANNUAL OPERATING COST:
REVENUE CATEGORY PRIOR FY2014 FY2015 £Y2016 £¥2017 FY2018 FUTURE TOTAL
YEARS YEARS PROJECT

GRANTS 50 $0
SPECIFIC FUND (WTR, SWR, SWCD) 50 $0
SPLOST IV $124,000 5360,500 50 $0 $484,500
SPLOSTV 50 50
USER / IMPACT FEES 50 50
CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION (State, Federal) $0 S0
Other Firancing $500,000 50 $500,000
GNMA LEASEPOOL $1,400,000 50 51,400,000
SALANCE FORWARD 50 50
50 50
TOTAL $124,000 $360,500 $1,900,000 50 50 $0 50 $2,384,500

EXPENDITURE CATEGORY

HEGAL
ARCHITECT/ENGINEERING £124,000 $45,875 50 $169,875
SOFTWARE LEASES $0 50
CONSTRUCTION $314,625 $1,900,000 $0 50 42,214,625
FURNISHINGS & EQUIPMENT $0 $0
ADMINSTRATIVE 50 50
50 $0
S0 50
I TOTAL $124,000 $360,500 £1,900,000 50 50 30 $0 $2,384,500
BN.A__NCE $0 $0 $0 $¢ 50 50 0 $0
save the Historic Myon Hotel and get City Hall back downtown to sustain the area by increasing the visitors to our
downtown

Operating and Maintenance Cost and Debt Service on GMA Loan




FY2014 BUDGET
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

YPROJECT NUMBER: PROJECT LOCATION
PROJECT NAME: Senior Center Expansion
PROJECT STATUS
ESTIMATED START DATE: 2010
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE: Jun-16
EMANAGING DEPARTMENT: City Manager
PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION
ESTIMATED ANNUAL QPERATING CQST:
REVENUE CATEGCRY PRIOR FY2014 FY2015 £Y2016 FY2017 Y2018 FUTURE TOTAL
YEARS YEARS PROJECT
GRANTS $0 $0
SPECIFIC FUND (WTR, SWR, SWCD) 50 50
SPLOST WV $501,401 $22,599 50 $524,000
SPLOSTV $0 50
USER / IMPACT FEES 50 40
CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION (State, Federal) 50 50
PRIVATE CONTRIBUTION 50 50
GMA LEASEPOOL 50 $0
BALANCE FORWARD 50 50
50 50
TOTAL S0 $501,401 $22,569 50 50 $0 40 $524,000
EXPENDITURE CATEGORY
FLEGAL $0 %0
ARCHITECT/ENGINEERING 50 50
SOFTWARE LEASES 50 50
CONSTRUCTION $501,401 $22,599 $0 $0 $524,000
FURNISHINGS & EQUIPMENT 50 50
ADMINSTRATIVE $0 50
50 50
50 50
| TOTAL 50 s50L401  $22.599 50 $0 $0 S0 §524,000
BALANCE $0 50 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0







FIRE DEPARTMENT

FY 2014 ADOPTED BUDGET
AND
CIP SUMMARY
FUTURE TOTAL
REVENUE FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 YEARS PROJECT
SPECIFIC FUND - GENERAL FUND -
SPLOST 4 500,000 240,000 740,000
SPLOST 5 -
GMA LEASE POOL 32,000 32,000
BALANCE FORWARD -
500,000 272,000 772,000
FUTURE TOTAL
EXPENDITURE FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 YEARS PROJECT
CHULA FIRE TANKER 240,000 240,000
CHULA FIRE STATION 260,000 260,000
ELDORADO FIRE TANKER - 240,000 240,000
TRAINING OFFICER VEHICLE - 32,000 32,000
500,000 272,000 772,000



















GAS FUND

FY2014 ADOPTED BUDGET
AND
CIP SUMMARY
FUTURE TOTAL
REVENUE FY2014  FY2015  FY2016 _ FY2017 FY2018  YEARS  PROJECT
GRANTS -
SPECIFIC FUND - GAS FUND 200,000 200,000
SPLOST 4 -
SPLOST 5 -
GMA LEASE POOL -
BALANCE FORWARD -
200,000 - - - - - 200,000
FUTURE TOTAL
EXPENDITURE FY2014  FY2015 FY2016  FY2017 FY2018 YEARS PROJECT
UNIT 305 REPLACEMENT 25,000 25,000
UNIT 306 REPLACEMENT 25,000 25,000
UNIT 308 REPLACEMENT 25,000 25,000
UNIT 346 REPLACEMENT 125,000 125,000

200,000 - - - - - 200,000



















MANAGEMENT INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
FY2014 ADOPTED BUDGET AND

CIP SUMMARY

FUTURE TOTAL
REVENUE FY2014  FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY20i8 YEARS PROIECT
SPLOST 4 150,000 30,000 180,000
SPLOST 5 35,000 135,000 370,000 20,000 560,000
150,000 65,000 135,000 370,000 20,000 - 740,000

FUTURE TOTAL
EXPENDITURE FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 YEARS PROJECT
FIBER BACKBONE 30,000 30,000 100,000 350,000 - 510,000
SERVER AND SYSTEM UPGRADES 90,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 170,000
SECURITY AND CAMERA SYSTEMS 30,000 15,000 15,000 60,000
150,000 65,000 135,000 370,000 20,000 - 740,000
















POLICE DEPARTMENT

FY2014 CAPITAL BUDGET
AND
CIP SUMMARY
FUTURE  TOTAL
REVENUE Fy2014 FY2015 FY2016  FY2017 FY2018 YEARS PROJECT
GRANTS 24,375 24,375
SPECIFIC FUND - GENERAL FUND 41,208 131,800 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 573,008
SPLOST 4 -
SPLOST 5 -
GMA LEASE POOL 166,000 172,000 338,000
BALANCE FORWARD ]
231,583 303,800 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 935,383
FUTURE  TOTAL
EXPENDITURE FY2014 FY2015 FY2016  FY2017 FY2018 YEARS PROJECT
UPGRADE OF 121 RADIOS - 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 500,000
RADIO SOFTWARE UPGRADE TO P25 31,800 31,800 63,600
EMERGENCY EQPT FOR 8 UNITS 56,000 56,000 112,000
PURCHASE 8 UNITS 116,000 116,000 232,000
INTOXILYZER 9000 9,033 9,033
PURCHASE 30 SETS OF BODY ARMOR 18,750 18,750
231,583 303,800 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 935,383

























PUBLIC WORKS
Y2014 ADOPTED BUDGET

AND
CIP SUMMARY
PRIOR FUTURE
REVENUE YEARS  FY2014 ¥Y2015 FY2016 FY2017  FY2015  YEARS  TOTAL PROJECT
GRANTS "
LMIG 294,636
SPECIFIC FUND - GENERAL 5,000 10,000 15,000
SPECIFIC FUND - WATER 10,000
SPLOST 3 98,380
SPLOST 4 56,096 258,099 314,195
SPLOST 5 31,000 312,500 1,698,700 1662472 358,820 11,945 4,075,437
USER / IMPACT FEES -
CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION (STATE & FEDERAL) 280,560 506,505 127,000 474,688 489,880 17,780 1,926,413
PIRVATE CONTRIBUTION 778,916 66,451 845,367
GMA LEASE POOL 136,200 599,071 735,271
BALANCE FORWARD -
1,154,952 L5430 1430,771 2,147,160 848,700 59,725 ; 8,314,699
PRIOR FUTURE
EXPENDITURE YEARS  FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017  FY2018  YEARS TOTAL PROJECT
T0TH STREET DRAINAGE IMPV. 249,400 1,250,600 750,000 2,250,000
18TH STREET DITCH 250,000 700,000 250,000 1,200,000
REPLACEMENT OF UNIT #505 28,000 28,000
REPLACEMENT OF UNIT #506 25,000 25,000
REPLACEMENT OF UNIT #517 83,200 83,200
REPLACEMENT OF UNIT #51% 83,200 83,200
REPLACEMENT OQF UNIT #5312 25,000 15,000
REPLACEMENT OF UNIT #535 245,000 245,000
REPLACEMENT OF UNIT #536 25,000 25,000
REPLACEMENT OF UNIT #541 98,000 98,000
REPLACEMENT OF UNIT #1202 25,000 25,000
CARPENTER RD. WIDENING 5,000 10,000 15,000
CENTRAL AVE ROADWAY IMPV, 150,000 150,900 300,000
GOODRICH ALLEY STORM DRAINAGE 50,000 50,000
HWY 41 RESURFACING 10,000 10,000
LMIG FY2013 217,990 217,990
LMIG FY2014 195,318 195,318
MINI- EXCAVATOR 37,871 37,871
PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT 60,000 60,000
RDC ROAD IMPROYEMENTS 778,916 66,451 845,367
SAFETEA-LU (PL:0007578) 52,140 3,000 15,000 155,860 518,600 59,725 804,325
STREETSCAPE PHASE 1 382,896 643,532 40,000 1,066,428
STREETSCAPE PHASE 3 31,000 12,500 120,100 381,300 80,100 625,000
TOTAL 1,254,951 1,574,991 249,771 2,147,160 848,700 59,735 - 8,314,600




FY2014 BUDGET
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT
FROJECT HUMBER: PROJECT LQCATION
PROJECT NAME: 10th 5treet Drainage Impravemertts T
PROJECT STATUS
ESTIMATED START DATE: 2010
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE: Jun-16
MANAGING DEPARTMENT: Public Werks
PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION
Improvements are to be made to the 10th Street ditch
meet the standards of a 100 year flood event. Doing this
will aid in releasing flood waters from the residential
neighborhoods to help prevent flooding of homes and
property.
|ESTIMATED ANNUAL OPERATING COST:
REVENUE CATEGORY PRIOR FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FUTURE TOTAL
YEARS YEARS PROJECT
GRANTS 50 s0
SPECIFIC FUND (WTR, SWA, SWCD) $0 4]
SPLOST IV $0 $0
SPLOSTV $245,400  $1,250,600 $750,000 50 $2,250,000
USER / IMPACT FEES S0 1]
CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION {State, Federal) $0 50
PRIVATE CONTRIBUTION $0 50
GMA LEASEPOOL 50 50
BALANCE FORWARD 50 $0
50 50
TOTAL $0 5249400  $1,250,600 $750,000 S0 $0 S0 52,250,000
EXPENDITURE CATEGORY
LEGAE $0 S0
ARCHITECT/ENGINEERING 50 $0
SOFTWARE LEASES S0 $0
CONSTRUCTION $249,400  $1,250,600 $750,000 $0  $2,250,000
FFURNISHINGS & EQUIPMENT 50 $0
ADMINSTRATIVE 50 50
50 50
$0 50
I TOTAL $0  $249,400  $1,250,600 $750,000 50 50 S0 $2,250,000
BALANCE $0 50 56 30 S0 50 50 $0




FY2014 BUDGET
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

PROJECT NUMBER: PROJECT LOCATION
PROJECT NAME: 18th Street Ditch
PROJECT STATUS
ESTIMATED START DATE: 2012
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE: Jun-17
FMANAGING DEPARTMENT: Public Works
PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION
Citch is in need of stabilization along the slopes and bridgg
crossings are in need of repair/replacement. A design is in
the works to stabilize the ditch banks and to allow safe
access to properties.
ESEIMATED ANNUAL OPERATING COST:
REVENUE CATEGORY PRIOR FY2014 FY2015 £Y2016 FY2017 FY2018 FUTURE TOTAL
YEARS YEARS PRCIECT
GRANTS 50 50
SPECIFIC FUND {WTR, SWR, SWCD) 0 50
SPLOST IV 50 50
SPLOSTV $250,000 $700,000 $250,000 $0 $1,200,000
USER / IMPACT FEES 50 SO
CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION {State, Federal} $0 50
PRIVATE CONTRIBUTION 50 $0
GMA LEASEPOOL 50 S0
BALANCE FORWARD 50 50
50 $0
TOTAL $0 S0 $250,000 $700,000 $250,000 $0 50 $1,200,000
EXPENDITURE CATEGORY
LEGAL 50 50
ARCRITECT/ENGINEERING %0 50
SOFTWARE ¢EASES $0 50
CONSTRUCTION $250,000 $700,000 $250,000 50 $1,200,000
FURNISHINGS & EQUIPMENT $0 50
ADMINSTRATIVE 50 50
50 s0
$0 $0
I TOTAL ] 30 $250,000 $700,000 $250,000 50 50 $1,200,000
BALANCE $0 $0 $0 50 $0 $0 $0 $0































FY2014 BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

PROSECT NUMBER:

PROIECTLOCATION
PROJECT NAME: Carpenter Read Widening Project
PROIECT STATUS
ESTIMATED START DATE: 2004
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE: Jun-15
MANAGING DEPARTMENT: PUBLIC WORKS
PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION
loint project between the GDOT and Tift County that
widens Carpenter Road into a 4-fane between Davis Road
and HWY 82 West, The cities interest in the project will be
to adjust and relocate some utilities that are in the way of
construction,
ESTIMATED ANNUAL OPERATING COST:
REVENUE CATEGORY PRIOA FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 Fv2018 FUTURE TOTAL
YEARS YEARS PROJECT
GRANTS $0 $0
SPECIFIC FUND (GEMERAY) 55,000 $10,000 $0 $15,000
SPLOST IV 50 40
SPLOSTV $0 $0
USER / IMPACT FEES $0 $0
CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION {State, Federat) 50 $0
PRIVATE CONTRIBUTION 50 $0
GMA LEASEPOOL $0 50
BALANCE FORWARD 80 $0
$0 50
TOTAL 50 50 $5,000 $10,000 50 $0 50 $15,000
EXPENDITURE CATEGORY
JLEGAL 50 $0
ARCHITECT/ENGINEERING 50 50
SOFTWARE LEASES 50 30
CONSTRUCTION $5,000 $10,000 50 515,000
{FURNISHINGS & EQUIPMENT 50 0
ADMINSTRATIVE 50 S0
50 $0
50 30
] TOTAL 50 s0 $5,000 $10,000 50 50 50 $15,000
BALANCE 30 5 $0 30 50 $0 50 50




FY2014 BUDGET
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

PROJECT NUMBER:
PROJECT NAME: Central Avenue Roadway Improvements

PROJECT LOCATION

PRCJECT STATUS
ESTIMATED START DATE: 2012
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE: Jun-1§
MANAGING DEPARTMENT: Public Works

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFECATION

Central Avenue roadway s in need of repair between 26th
Street and 28th Street. A fulf depth reclamation and
repaving is necessary to fix the issue.

ESTIMATED ANNUAL OPERATING COST:
REVENUE CATEGORY PRIOR FY2014 F¥2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FUTURE TOTAL
YEARS YEARS PROJECT
GRANTS 50 50
SPECIFIC FUND (WTR, SWR, SWCD} 50 50
SPLOST IV $0 $0
SPLOSTV $150,000 $150,000 40 $300,000
USER f IMPACT FEES 50 50
CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION (State, Federal) ] $0
PRIVATE CONTRIBUTION $0 $0
GMA LEASEPOOL 50 50
BALANCE FORWARD $0 50
50 $0
TOTAL 50 $0 $150,000 $150,000 50 $0 50 $300,000
EXPENDITURE CATEGORY

EEGAL 50 $0
ARCHITECT/ENGINEERING 50 $0
SOFTWARE LEASES $0 $0
CONSTRUCTION $150,000 $150,000 50 $300,000
FURNISHINGS & EQUIPMENT 50 50
ADMINSTRATIVE 50 $0
50 50
50 50
| TOTAL 30 S0 $150000  $150,000 50 $0 s $300,000
BALANCE $0 50 50 50 $0 50 $0 $0




FY2014 BUDGET
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

JPROJECT NUMBER:
PROJECT NAME: Goodrich Alley Sterm Drainage

PROJECT LOCATION

PROJECT STATUS
ESTIMATED START DATE: 2012
£STIMATED COMPLETION DATE: Jun-14
MANAGING DEPARTMENT: Public Works

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION

Storm Drainage is inadiguite in Goodrich Alley causing
flooding issues with the Tift Theater. A design is in the
works to resolve this issue.

ESTIMATED ANNUAL OPERATING COST:
REVENUE CATEGORY PRIOR FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 Fr2018 FUTURE TOTAL
YEARS YEARS PROJECT
GRANTS S0 50
SPECIFIC FUND {WTR, SWR, SWCD} 50 $0
SPLOST IV $0 40
SPLOST Y 550,000 50 450,000
USER / IMPACT FEES 30 50
CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION {State, Federal) S0 50
{PRIVATE CONTRIBUTION $0 $0
GMA LEASEPODL 50 $0
BALANCE FORWARD $0 50
$0 50
TOTAL 50 $50,000 $0 50 $0 50 50 450,000
EXPENDITURE CATEGORY

JLeGaL $0 50
ARCHITECT/ENGINEERING 50 $0
SOFTWARE LEASES 50 $0
CONSTRUCTION $50,000 50 $50,000
FURNISHINGS & EQUIPMENT $0 $0
ADMINSTRATIVE 50 50
50 50
50 50
| ToTAL S0 $50,000 50 50 50 50 50 $50,000
BALANCE $0 $0 40 $0 50 50 $0 30




FY2014 BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

PROJECT NUMBER: PROJECT LOCATION
PROJECT NAME: HWY 41 Resurfacing
PROJECT STATUS
E£STIMATED START DATE: 2010
ESTIMATED COMPLETICN DATE: Jun-13
MANAGING DEPARTMENT: Gtilities & Public Works
PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION
GDOT project in which HWY 41 is being resurfaced from
the Tift County/Cook County Line to RDC Road. The cities
interest involve lowering and raising manhotes and valve
boxes within the roadway and restriping the parking
spaces along the route.
ESTIMATED ANNUAL OPERATING COST:
REVENUE CATEGORY PRIOR FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FUTURE TOTAL
YEARS YEARS PROJECT
GRANTS 50 50
SPECIFIC FUND (WTR, SWR, SWCD) $10,000 $0 $10,000
SPLOST IV $0 $0
SPLOSTV 50 $0
USER / IMPACT FEES 50 $0
CAPIFAL CONTRIBUTION (State, Federal) $0 $0
PRIVATE CONTRIBUTION S0 S0
GMA LEASEPOOL 50 $0
BALANCE FORWARD $0 $0
$0 50
TOTAL $10,000 50 S0 $0 $0 $0 s0 $10,000
EXPENDITURE CATEGORY
LEGAL S0 50
ARCHITECT/ENGINEERING 50 50
SOFTWARE LEASES $0 $0
CONSTRUCTION $10,000 $0 $10,000
FURNISHINGS & EQUPMENT S0 S0
ADMINSTRATIVE 50 50
50 50
50 50
| TOTAL $10,000 s0 $0 50 $0 $0 s0 510,000
BALANCE $0 50 $0 $0 50 30 0 50

























PUBLIC WORKS
FY2014 ADOPTED BUDGET

AND
CIP SUMMARY
PRIOR FUTURE
REVENUE YEARS FY1014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY201% YEARS TOTAL PROJECT
GRANTS -
LMIG 294,636
SPECIFIC FUND - WATER 10,000 5,000 10,000
SPLOST 3 98,380
SPLOST 4 56,096 158,093 314,195
SPLOST S 351,000 312,500 1,698,700 1,662,472 358,820 11,945 4,075,437
USER /IMPACT FEES -
CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION (STATE & FEDERAL) 280,560 506,508 117,000 474,688 189,880 47,780 1,926,413
PIRVATE CONTRIBUTION 778,916 66,451 845,367
GMA LEASE POOL, 136,200 599,071 735,171
BALANCE FORWARD -
1,254,952 1,579,391 1434771 1,137,160 848,700 59,725 - 8,314,659
PRIOR FUTURE

EXPENDITURE YEARS FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 YEARS TOTAL PROJECT
{0TH STREET DRAINAGE IMPY, 249,400 1,250,600 750,000 2,150,000
I8TH STREET DITCH 150,000 700,000 250,000 1,200,000
REPLACEMENT OF UNIT #505 28,000 18,000
REPLACEMENT OF UNIT #506 25,000 15,000
REPLACEMENT OF UNIT #517 83,200 83,200
REPLACEMENT OF UNIT #519 83,200 83,200
REPLACEMENT OF UNIT #532 25,000 25,000
REPLACEMENT OF UNIT 4535 245,000 245,000
REPLACEMENT OF UNIT #536 25,000 15,000
REPLACEMENT OF UNIT #541 98,000 98,000
REPLACEMENT OF UNIT #1202 25,000 25,000
CARPENTER RD, WIDENING 5,000 10,000 £5,000
CENTRAL AVE ROADAWAY IMPV, 150,000 150,000 300,000
GOODRICH ALLEY STORM DRAINAGE 50,000 50,000
HWY 41 RESURFACING 10,000 10,000
LMIG FY2013 217,990 117,990
LMIG FY2014 195,318 195,318
MINI- EXCAVATOR 37,871 37,871
PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT 60,000 60,000
RDC ROAD IMPROVEMENTS 778,916 66,451 845,367
SAFETEA-LU (P1:0007578) 52,140 3,000 15,000 155,860 518,600 59,725 804,325
STREETSCAPE PHASE 2 382,896 643,532 40,000 1,066,428
STREETSCAPE PHASE 3 31,000 12,500 120,100 341,300 80,100 625,000

TOTAL 1,254,952 1,579,391 2,434,771 2,137,160 848,700 59,725 - 8,314,699




FY2014 BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

PROIECT NUMBER: PROJECT LOCATION
PROJECT NAME: Carpenter Road Widening Project
PROIECT STATUS
ESTIMATED START DATE: 004
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE: Jun-15
MANAGING DEPARTMENT: PUBLIC WORKS
PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION
foint project between the GDOT and Tift County that
widens Carpenter Road into a 4-lane between Davis Road
and HWY 82 West. The cities interest in the project will be
|to adjust and relocate some utitities that are in the way of
constructicn.
ESTIMATED ANNUAL OPERATING COST:
REVENUE CATEGORY PRIOR FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FUTURE TOTAL
YEARS YEARS PROJECT
GRANTS 50 50
SPECIFIC FUND (WATER} 55,000 $10,000 $0 $15,000
SPLOST IV $0 50
SPLOSTV 50 $0
USER / IMPACT FEES 50 50
CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION (State, Federal) $0 50
PRIVATE CONTRIBUTION %0 50
GMA LEASEPCOL 50 50
BALANCE FORWARD 50 50
50 30
TOTAL 50 35,000 510,000 50 50 50 $D $15,000
EXPENDITURE CATEGORY
LEGAL S0 S0
ARCHITECT/ENGINEERING $0 50
SOFTWARE LEASES 50 30
CONSTRUCTION $5,000 $10,000 $0 $15,000
FURNISHINGS & EQUIPMENT 50 50
ADMINSTRATIVE 50 50
50 S0
50 50
I TOTAL S0 35,000 $10,000 50 $0 50 $D 515,000
S0 50 $0 30 $0 $0 ¢

BALANCE 50







SEWER DEPARTMENT

FY2014 ADOPTED BUDGET
AND
CIP SUMMARY
PRIOR FUTURE TOTAL
REVENUE YEARS FY2014  FY2015 FY2016  FY2017 FY2018 YEARS  PROJECT
GRANTS CDBG 388,175 111,825 500,000
SPECIFIC FUND - GENERAL FUND -
SPLOST 4 115,000 330,000 445,000
SPLOST 5 455,533 455,533
GMA LEASE POOL 200,000 200,000
503,175 1,097,358 - - - - - 1,600,533
FUTURE TOTAL
EXPENDITURE FY2014  FY2015 FY2016  FY2017 FY2018 YEARS  PROJECT
UNIT 778 CAMERA TRUCK REPL. 200,000 200,000
SOUTHSIDE TRUNK LINE REHAB 503,175 897,358 1,400,533

TOTAL 503,175 1,097,358 - - - - - 1,600,533




FY2014 BUDGET
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECT NAME: CD8G FY2010 - Southside Trunk Line Rehab

PROSECT LOCATION

PROJECT STATUS
ESTIMATED START DATE: 2009
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE: Dec-13

MANAGING DEPARTMENT: Utilities

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION

frequency in backups and spills.

Sanitary Sewer Main Rehabilitaion praject to repair and
replace failing infrastructure (2?7 LF). Inflow and
infiltration causes unwanted water and sediment to inter
|the system. Sediment causes wear and tear on system
equipment and blockages, and excess water causes
increased costs in treatment at the WWTP and increased

Ly
DR L TR .
BU N LB LW

e »p .
$ ] Tpi7
% o LRIt

ESTIMATED ANNUAL OPERATING COST:
REVENUE CATEGORY.

GRANTS

SPECIFIC FUND {WTR, SWR, SwCD}
SPLOST IV

SPLOST V

USER [ IMPACT FEES

CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION ($tate, Federal)
PRIVATE CONTRISUTION

GMA LEASEPQOL

BALANCE FORWARD

TOTAL

EXPENDITURE CATEGORY
LEGAL
ARCHITECT/ENGINEERING
SOFTWARE LEASES
CONSTRUCTION
FURNISHINGS & EQUIPMENT
ADMINSTRATIVE

! TOTAL

BALANCE

PRIOR FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FUTURE TOTAL

YEARS YEARS PROJECT
§388,175 $111,825 50 $500,000
$0 $0

$115,000 $330,000 50 $445,000
$455,533 $0 $455,533
50 $0
S0 30
50 30
50 50
S0 50
30 30

$503,175 $697,358 50 30 50 30 50 §1,400,533
$115,000 59,587 S0 §124,587
S0 S0

$361,175 $684,771 50 $1,245,948
S0 30

$27,000 $3,000 $0 $30,000
30 $0
$0 S0

$603,175 897,358 50 $0 $0 §0 $0 51,400,533
30 30 $0 $0 $0 50 $0 $0







SWCD FUND

FY2014 ADOPTED CAPITAL BUDGET

AND
CIP SUMMARY
FUTURE TOTAL
REYENUE FY2014 FY2015  FY2016 FY2017  FY2018 YEARS PROJECT
GRANTS -
SPECIFIC FUND - SWCD 353,500 393,500
SPLOST 4 -
SPLOST 5 -
BALANCE FORWARD -
393,500 - 393,500
FUTURE TOTAL
EXPENDITURE FY2014 FY2015  FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 YEARS PROJECT
BULLDOZER REPLACEMENT 358,000 358,000
DUMPSTER PURCHACE 20,500 20,500
CAN REPLACEMENT AND PURCHASE 15,000 15,000
393,500 - 393,500
















TIFT THEATRE

FY2014 ADOPTED BUDGET
AND
CIP SUMMARY
PRIOR FUTURE TOTAL
REVENUE YEARS  FY2014 _ FY2015  FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 YEARS PROJECT
GRANTS 15,000 15,000
SPECIFIC FUND - HOTEL/MOTEL 39000 40,000 79,000
PIRVATE CONTRIBUTION -
BALANCE FORWARD -39000 39,000 -
- 94,000 - - - - 94,000
PRIOR FUTURE TOTAL
EXPENDITURE YEARS  FY2014  FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 YEARS PROJECY
FIRE EXIT REPLACEMENT 25,000 25,000
MAQUEE EXTERIOR GLASS FACING 30,000 30,000
ROOF - PARTIAL REPL. 9,000 9,000
SOUND SYSTEM 30,000 30,000
- 94,000 - - - - 94,000



















WATER DEPARTMENT

FY2014 ADOPTED BUDGET
AND
CIP SUMMARY
PRIOR FUTURE TOTAL

REVENUE YEARS FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 KFY2018 YEARS PROJECT
GRANTS -
SPECIFIC FUND - WATER FUND 220,129 386,838 10,000 616,967
SPLOST 4 3,707,956 200,000 3,907,956
SPLOST 5 -
GMA LEASE POOL 243,000 243,000
BALANCE FORWARD -

3,928,085 829,838 10,000 - - - - 4,767,923

FRIOR FUTURE TOTAL

EXPENDITURE YEARS FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 YEARS PROJECT
UNIT 407 REPLACEMENT 25,900 25,000
UNIT 421 REPLACEMENT 25,000 25,000
UNIT 439 REPLACEMENT 25,000 25,000
MINI EXCAVATOR 66,000 66,000
UNIT 441 REPLACEMENT 80,000 80,000
CENTRIFICAL PUMP 22,000 22,000
CARPENTER ROAD WIDENING 5,000 10,000 15,000
WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 381,838 381,838
WATER METER SYSTEM UPGRADE 3,928,085 200,000 4,128,085

3,928,085 829,838 10,000 - - - - 4,767,923






















FY2014 BUDGET
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

PROIECT NUMBER:

. PROJECT LOCATICN.
PROJECT NAME: Carpenter Road Widening Project

PROJECT STATUS
ESTIMATED START DATE: 2004
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE: Jun-15
MANAGING DEPARTMENT: PUBLIC WORKS

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION

Joint project between the GDOT and Tift County that
widens Carpenter Road into a 4-lane between Davis Road
and HWY 82 West. The cities interest in the project wilt be
to adjust and relocate some utilities that are in the way of
construction.

|EsTIMATED ANNUAL OPERATING COST:
REVENUE CATEGORY PRIOR FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 Y2017 FY2018 FUTURE TOTAL
YEARS YEARS PROJECT
GRANTS $0 50
SPECIFIC FUND (WATER} $5,000 $10,000 50 $15,000
SPLOST IV 50 §0
SPLOSTV $0 $0
USER / IMPACT FEES 50 $0
CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION [State, Federal) 50 $0
PRIVATE CONTRIBUTION 50 $0
GMA LEASEPOOCL $0 $0
BALANCE FORWARD 50 50
30 50
TOTAL 50 55,000 $10,000 50 $0 50 50 $15,000
EXPENDITURE CATEGORY
LEGAL 50 50
ARCHITECT/ENGINEERING $0 50
SCFTWARE LEASES 50 50
CONSTRUCTION $5,000 $10,000 50 415,000
FURNISHINGS & EQUIPMENT 50 50
ADMINSTRATIVE 50 50
50 $0
$0 50
I TOTAL $0 $5,080 $10,000 50 50 50 50 $15,000
| BALANCE 50 $0 $o 30 $0 $0 $0 $0













REVENUE

CIP SUMMARY

BUILDING MAINTENANCE
Y2014 ADOPTED BUDGET AND

FUTURE TOTAL

GMC LEASEPOOL

FY2014 FY20i5 FY20l6 FY2017 FY2018 YEARS PROJECT
49,500 49,500
- 49,500 - - 49,500

FUTURE TOTAL

EXPENDITURE FY2014 FY2015 FY20l6 FY2017 FY2018 YEARS PROIJECT
# 507 SERVICE TRUCK 40,000 40,000
SCRISSOR LIFT 9,500 9,500

- 49,500 - - 49,500










